in 2027 and $500 million of senior notes with a 5.80% coupon due in 2047, with proceeds to be used

primarily to purchase or redeem higher-coupon bonds and near-term maturities.  Through September

30, 2016, $750 million has been used to purchase the tendered 8.125% notes, due in 2019.

The Corporation had cash and cash equivalents of $3,529 million and total debt, excluding the

Bakken Midstream, of $6,654 million at September 30, 2016.  The Corporation’s debt to capitalization

ratio was 26.0 percent at September 30, 2016.

In October, the Corporation expects to purchase and redeem notes for $625 million to complete

the debt refinancing.  Pro forma for the notes to be purchased or redeemed in October and excluding

the Bakken Midstream, debt amounted to $6,095 million at September 30, 2016.  The Corporation’s

pro forma debt to capitalization ratio was 24.5 percent.

Items Affecting Comparability of Earnings Between Periods:

The following table reflects the total after-tax income (expense) of items affecting comparability
of earnings between periods:
   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   September 30,   September 30,
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
   2016   2015   2016   2015
   (In millions)
Exploration and Production   $ 51   $ 33   $ (6 )   $ (466 )
Bakken Midstream   —   —   —   —
Corporate, Interest and Other   (50 )   (8 )   (50 )   (12 )
Discontinued operations   —   (13 )   —   (40 )

Total items affecting comparability of earnings
between periods   $ 1   $ 12   $ (56 )   $ (518 )

Third quarter 2016 Exploration and Production results include a tax benefit of $51 million related

to the resolution of certain international tax matters.  Third quarter 2016 Corporate, Interest and Other

results include an after-tax charge of $50 million ($80 million pre-tax) for the premium paid to

purchase 65 percent of the principal amount of our 8.125% notes, due in 2019.

5

 Third quarter 2015 Exploration and Production results include an after-tax gain of $31 million

($49 million pre-tax) from the sale of dry gas acreage in the Utica shale play and a tax benefit of $50